
Notice of Meeting

Executive
Thursday 21 November 2019 at 5.00pm
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 13 November 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 21 November 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Rick Jones, Ross Mackinnon, Richard Somner 
and Howard Woollaston

Agenda
Part I Pages

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive held on 17 October 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Petitions
Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion.

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan
Pages

5.   0-19 (up to 25 for those with special educational needs and 
disabilities) Public Health Nursing Service Contract Award (EX3816)

13 - 22

CSP: PC1 and PC2
Purpose: To inform Members of the tender process and to seek delegated 
authority for the Head of Public Health & Wellbeing, in consultation with 
the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Health & Community Wellbeing, to award the contract for the provision of 
0-19 (up to 25 years for young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities) Public Health Nursing Services. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 21 November 2019 (continued)

6.   Sexual and Reproductive Health Contract Award (EX3817) 23 - 32
CSP: PC1 and PC2
Purpose: To inform Members of the tender process for sexual and 
reproductive health services in Berkshire West and to request approval to 
award the contract. The joint procurement of this service is conducted by 
the Berkshire Public Health Shared Service on behalf of West Berkshire, 
Reading and Wokingham Councils. 

7.   Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items as it is likely 
that there would be disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Rule 8.10.4 of 
the Constitution refers.

Part II

8.   1A Bath Road Asset Proposal (EX3589) 33 - 48
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular 
person)
CSP: GP1
Purpose:  To seek approval to the disposal of the freehold of 1A Bath 
Road, Calcot.

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council Strategy Priorities
Council Strategy Priorities:
PC1: Ensure our vulnerable children and adults achieve better outcomes
PC2: Support everyone to reach their full potential
OFB1: Support businesses to start, develop and thrive in West Berkshire
GP1: Develop local infrastructure to support and grow the local economy
GP2: Maintain a green district
SIT1: Ensure sustainable services through innovation and partnerships

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2019
Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Jeff Cant, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Rick Jones, Richard Somner and Howard Woollaston

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection and Culture), John Ashworth (Corporate 
Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Sarah Clarke (Head of Legal and 
Strategic Support), Tess Ethelston (Group Executive (Cons)), Tandra Forster (Head of Adult 
Social Care), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Olivia Lewis (Group Executive 
(Lib Dem)), Carolyn Richardson (Civil Contingencies Manager), Councillor Adrian Abbs, 
Councillor Jeff Brooks, Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Carolyne Culver, 
Councillor Owen Jeffery, Councillor Alan Macro, Councillor David Marsh and Councillor Steve 
Masters

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Lee Dillon and Councillor Erik 
Pattenden

PART I
46. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

47. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Adrian Abbs declared an interest in Agenda Item 7(e) (his question relating to 
the Sandleford development) by virtue of the fact that he was Ward Member for the area, 
but reported that, as his interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate.

48. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Countryside by 

Mr Alan Pearce
A question standing in the name of Mr Alan Pearce on the subject of whether the A339 
road junction for the new access into the London Road Industrial Estate had been 
constructed with a sustainable drainage system, was answered by the Portfolio Holder 
for Transport and Countryside.
(b) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Community 

Wellbeing by Mr Paul Morgan
A question standing in the name of Mr Paul Morgan on the subject of the availability of a 
Step 5 ground in Newbury was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Community Wellbeing.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b17574/Questions%20and%20Answers%2017th-Oct-2019%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 17 OCTOBER 2019 - MINUTES

(c) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Community 
Wellbeing by Mr Jack Harkness

A question standing in the name of Mr Jack Harkness on the subject of playing facilities 
for Newbury Ladies FC, should they achieve promotion to the FA Women’s National 
League, was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Community 
Wellbeing.
(d) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Wellbeing 

by Mr Jason Braidwood
A question standing in the name of Mr Jason Braidwood on the subject of children’s 
football training venues in Newbury was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Health and Wellbeing.
(e) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Wellbeing 

by Mr Lee McDougall
A question standing in the 
[...]
ced in December should call additionally at 
Thatcham and Theale was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Countryside.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 6.23pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

0-19 (up to 25 for those with special educational 
needs and disabilities) Public Health Nursing 
Service Contract Award 

Committee considering 
report: Executive on 21 November 2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Rick Jones
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 7 November 2019

Report Author: Zoe Campbell 
Forward Plan Ref: EX3816

1. Purpose of the Report

This paper seeks to inform Members of the tender process and seeks delegated 
authority to the Head of Public Health & Wellbeing, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Public Health & 
Community Wellbeing, to award the contract for the provision of 0-19 (up to 25 
years for young people with special educational needs and disabilities) Public 
Health Nursing Services from the Executive.

2. Recommendation

The Executive resolves to delegate authority to the Head of Public Health & 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health & Community Wellbeing to award the contract to the 
successful bidder following the evaluation process for the provision of 0-19 (up to 
25 years for young people with special educational needs and disabilities) Public 
Health Nursing Services from 1st April 2020. This procurement has been carried out 
to align commissioning timescales for a joint contract with Wokingham and Reading 
Borough Council from 1st April 2021 and align with the emerging Integrated Care 
Partnership.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: From 1st April 2020, the contract will be capped up to a 
maximum of £1,874,700 per annum for three years.   The 
price of the winning tender is to be confirmed following the 
evaluation process and will be fixed in years 1 to 3. 
Subsequent years will be subject to CPI. 

West Berkshire Council made a saving of £19,544.00 per 
annum on this contract of through inclusion of a specialist 
continence and enuresis service within the service 
specification which is currently at an additional cost.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.



0-19 (up to 25 for those with special educational needs and disabilities) Public Health Nursing 
Service Contract Award

West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

3.2 Policy: n/a

3.3 Personnel: TUPE of staff from incumbent provider will be a requirement 
if the contract is awarded to a new provider, dependant on 
the outcome of the evaluation.

3.4 Legal: Contract award process should be in accordance with the 
PCR 2015 with contracts in place prior to commencement. 

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other:

4. Other options considered

4.1 Commission a joint contract from 2020. This would not be possible due to Reading 
and Wokingham’s commissioning timescales.

4.2 Extend the current contract. This was explored but the legal risk of challenge was 
deemed too high as there was no further provision for extension within the contract. 

4.3 Do nothing, this is not an option as it is a mandated service. 

Page 14



0-19 (up to 25 for those with special educational needs and disabilities) Public Health Nursing 
Service Contract Award

West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 West Berkshire carried out a procurement exercise for the delivery of 0 – 19 (up to 
25 for young people with special educational needs and disabilities) Public Health 
Nursing Services in accordance with national guidance. The current 0 – 19 (25) 
Public Health Nursing Service was tendered in 2016/17 and awarded to Berkshire 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BHFT). 

5.2 It has been agreed by the Chief Executives from West Berkshire Council, Reading 
Borough Council and Wokingham Borough Council that the 0-19 (25) contract will 
be jointly commissioned from 1st April 2021 and this was agreed by Procurement 
Board on June 7th 2019.

5.3 The current West Berkshire contract ends on the 31st March 2020 and there was no 
provision for extension within the current contract, therefore there was a 
requirement to tender a one year contract from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.  

5.4 The tender was published on 9th September 2019, 6 expressions of interest and 2 
bids have been received. The results of the evaluation process will be finalised by 
the end of October 2019. 

6. Proposals

6.1 The Executive resolves to delegate authority to the Head of Public Health & 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health & Community Wellbeing to award the contract to the 
successful bidder following the evaluation process for the provision of 0-19 (up to 25 
years for young people with special educational needs and disabilities) Public 
Health Nursing Services from 1st April 2020. 

6.2 It is anticipated that the procurement of this contract will achieve a saving of £19.5k. 
As Public Health are funded through a national ring-fenced grant, any identified 
savings will not be cashable, but can be used to contribute toward other services 
which improve public health outcomes. As the contract value will be fixed in years 1-
3 this will lead to cost avoidance savings at an average 2.5% CPI which equates to 
£46,867.50 per annum, as there will be no rise with inflation. 

6.3 As part of the new Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and drive to 
establish closer working arrangements with the CCG and neighbouring authorities, 
West Berkshire Council has agreed to jointly commission the 0-19 (25) Public 
Health Nursing Service across the West of Berkshire with Reading and Wokingham 
Borough Council from April 2
[...]
nd Prior Information Notice published in 
May 2019, the tender was published on 9th September 2019. There were 6 
expressions of interest and 2 bids for the contract.

2.4 The evaluation process will be concluded by October 31st 2019.

Tender timetable:

Issue (OJEU/non-OJEU) Contract Notice 09/09/2019

Closing Date and Opening of SQ/Technical 
Questionnaire/ITT 09/10/2019
Award Decision 22/11/2019

Standstill Period 23/11/2019 – 2/12/2019
Contract Award 03/12/2019
Contract Work starts 01/04/2020

3. Options for Consideration

3.1 Commission a joint contract from 2020. This would not be possible due to Reading 
and Wokingham’s commissioning timescales.

3.2 Extend the current contract. This was explored but the legal risk of challenge was 
deemed too high as there was no further provision for extension within the contract. 

3.3 Do nothing, this is not an option as it is a mandated service. 

4. Proposals

Following an open competitive procurement exercise, approval is sought to award 
the contract to the successful bidder following completion of the evaluation process. 
There is scope to award this contract for up to 5 years from 1st April 2020 (3+2).  

5. Conclusion

West Berkshire Council has agreed to jointly commission the 0-19 (25) Public 
Health Nursing Service across the West of Berkshire with Reading and Wokingham 
Borough Council. It has been agreed by Public Health Consultants that the joint 
procurement will be undertaken by the Berkshire Public Health Shared Team with a 
contract start date of April 2021. In order to align with this procurement timeline, it 
was a requirement for West Berkshire to tender a 0-19 (25) Public Health Nursing 
Service commencing 1st April 2020 with a 6 month termination clause to allow for 
joint commissioning. 

6. Consultation and Engagement

Service Users, Children’s Services, Family Hubs, Health Visitors, School Nurses, 
Public Health & Wellbeing, Commissioning, Legal Services 

Page 20



0-19 (up to 25 for those with special educational needs and disabilities) Public Health Nursing 
Service Contract Award – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

Subject to Call-In:
No:  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position
Strategic Priorities Supported:
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priorities:

PC1: Ensure our vulnerable children and adults achieve better outcomes
PC2: Support everyone to reach their full potential

Officer details:
Name: Zoe Campbell 
Job Title: Public Health Category Manager
Tel No: 3255
E-mail Address: zoe.campbell@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 21

mailto:zoe.campbell@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

Sexual and Reproductive Health Contract Award 
Committee considering 
report: Executive on 21 November 2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Rick Jones
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 7 November 2019

Report Author: Zoe Campbell 
Forward Plan Ref: EX3817

1. Purpose of the Report

This paper seeks to inform Members of the outcome for the tender process for 
sexual and reproductive health services in Berkshire West and approval to award 
the contract from the Executive. The joint procurement of this service is conducted 
by the Berkshire Public Health Shared Service on behalf of West Berkshire, 
Reading and Wokingham Council. 

2. Recommendation

The Executive resolves to delegate authority to the Head of Public Health & 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health & Community Wellbeing to award the contract for the 
provision of an integrated sexual and reproductive health service to the winning 
Provider following the evaluation process from 1st April 2020 aligning with the 
emerging Integrated Care Partnership. The contract will be 10 years in length.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The contract value is in line with Council’s Public Health 
& Wellbeing budget available for this service, capped for 
the life of the contract. This represents a cost avoidance 
saving on CPI at an average of 2.5% per annum over 
the life of the contract. Cost avoidance savings are 
intangible cost savings, avoidance of incurring costs or 
potential increases in costs averted through pre-emptive 
actions. 

The new service will incorporate an improved digital offer 
and additional sexual health services including online 
chlamydia and HIV testing. This will offer savings of 
approximately £10,000 per annum for West Berkshire. 
This saving will be used to reinvest in Public Health & 
Wellbeing services for West Berkshire residents.

3.2 Policy: n/a

3.3 Personnel: Sexual health service providers across the country are 
struggling to recruit and retain specialist trained staff 
and many are closing sites. Any further reductions in 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.



Sexual and Reproductive Health Contract Award

West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

service budgets will likely increase the fragility of this 
mandated service.

3.4 Legal: The tender process conducted by Bracknell proposes 
several extension to the term and price mechanisms 
which are not detailed in the proposed form of contract 
by Bracknell. It would be necessary to include and 
agree these prior to award. 

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other: An additional outreach spoke clinic in Lambourn has 
been included within the service specification within the 
same budget. It is anticipated that this will help to 
reduce the need for residents to access sexual health 
services outside of Berkshire. 

4. Other options considered

4.1 Tender for a West Berkshire only sexual health service. This decision was not taken 
due to disadvantages in relation to the value and attractiveness to providers of a 
smaller contract. Costs would be higher for a West Berkshire only service due to 
duplication of senior management, clinical posts and facilities across Berkshire 
West. 

4.2 Doing nothing is not an option as this is a mandated service. 

Page 24



Sexual and Reproductive Health Contract Award

West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 Local Authorities are mandated requirement to provide open access sexual and 
reproductive health services for local residents. 

5.2 The current contract for the integrated sexual and reproductive health services 
expires in March 2020. 

5.3 In order to secure greater cost efficiencies, a joint procurement exercise has been 
undertaken with Reading and Wokingham Council which aligns with the new 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). The procurement was subject to the “light touch 
regime”; the opportunity was advertised in OJEU and on the South East Business 
Portal and Contracts Finder in April and May 2019. 

5.4 Three organisations expressed an interest and two tenders were received.  Tenders 
were assessed against an agreed evaluation criteria approved as part of the 
procurement strategy, with a price to quality weighting of 40:60. 

5.5 A successful provider has been agreed following the evaluation process.

6. Proposals

6.1 The Executive resolves to delegate authority to the Head of Public Health & 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio 
holder for Public Health & Community Wellbeing to award the contract for the 
provision of an integrated sexual and reproductive health service to the winning 
Provider following the evaluation process from 1st April 2020. 

6.2 West Berkshire Council has previously agreed to continue to jointly commission the 
integrated sexual health service across the West of Berkshire, with the Berkshire 
Public Health Shared Team leading the procurement. A Light Touch Regime tender 
has been undertaken and a provide
[...]
duce unplanned 
pregnancy, prevent onward transmission of STIs and blood borne viruses, reduce 
late diagnosis of HIV, improve the diagnosis of HIV and the sexual health of those 
with HIV. 

2.6 Tender timetable carried out by the Shared Public Health Team: 

Issue (OJEU/non-OJEU) Contract 
Notice 08/05/2019
Closing Date and Opening of 
SQ/Technical Questionnaire/ITT 05/06/2019
Award Decision 22/11/2019

Standstill Period 23/11/2019 – 2/12/2019
Contract Award 03/12/2019
Contract Work starts 01/04/2020

3. Options for Consideration

3.1 Tender for a West Berkshire only sexual health service. This decision was not taken 
due to disadvantages in relation to the value and attractiveness to providers of a 
smaller contract. Costs would likely be higher for a West Berkshire only service due 
to duplication of senior management, clinical posts and facilities across Berkshire 
West. 

3.2 Doing nothing is not an option as this is a mandated service. 

4. Proposals

The Executive resolves to delegate authority to the Head of Public Health & 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health & Community Wellbeing to award the contract for the 
provision of an integrated sexual and reproductive health service to the winning 
Provider following the evaluation process from 1st April 2020. 

Following a procurement exercise subject to the Light Touch Regime carried out by 
the Shared Public Health Team. There is scope to award this contract for up to 10 
years from April 2020.  The Public Health Consultant’s from each local authority 
agreed a rolling contract for flexibility over the ten year period to allow for review 
and notice to be given in case of changes to mandated services or reductions in 
funding.

Page 30



Sexual & Reproductive Health Contract Award - Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Executive 21 November 2019

5. Conclusion

West Berkshire Council has previously agreed to continue to co-co

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2019
Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Hilary Cole, 
Lynne Doherty, Rick Jones, Ross Mackinnon, Richard Somner and Howard Woollaston

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Mandip Bilkhu 
(Communications and Marketing Officer), Zoe Campbell (Public Health Category Manager), 
Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Martin Dunscombe (Communications Manager), Tess Ethelston 
(Group Executive (Cons)), Karen Felgate (Contracts and Commissioning Manager), Joseph 
Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Andy Sharp (Executive Director (People)), Shiraz 
Sheikh (Principal Solicitor), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Carolyne 
Culver, Councillor Alan Macro, Councillor David Marsh and Councillor Steve Masters

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Lee Dillon and Councillor Erik 
Pattenden

PART I
52. Minutes

Councillor Lynne Doherty opened the meeting and formally welcomed Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon onto the Executive as the new Portfolio Holder for Finance. She gave thanks 
to the former Finance Portfolio Holder, Councillor Jeff Cant, for his service in the role. 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Leader.
Councillor Carolyne Culver advised of contact she had received from a member of the 
public who felt that a correction was needed to the transcription of the questions and 
answers from the last meeting. She questioned the route to challenge this when this 
detail was contained within the verbatim question and answer document and not the 
minutes. 
Shiraz Sheikh, Deputy Monitoring Officer, advised that this would need to be challenged 
by contacting the Monitoring Officer directly and not via a correction to the previous 
minutes. 

53. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Richard Somner declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the fact that 
he worked as a Contract Manager for the Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust (the current service provider for sexual and reproductive health services), but 
reported that, as his interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain in the meeting, but would not 
participate in the debate or vote on the matter.
Councillor Graham Bridgman declared an interest in Agenda Items 5 and 6 by virtue of 
the fact that was a Governor of the Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, and either organisation could bid for the 
two contracts, although he would not be involved personally. He determined therefore, 
that as his interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, that he would take part in the debate and vote on the matter.

54. Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Executive.



EXECUTIVE - 21 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES

55. 0-19 (up to 25 for those with special educational needs and disabilities) 
Public Health Nursing Service Contract Award (EX3816)
The Executive considered the report (Agenda Item 5) which sought to inform Members of 
the tender process and which sought delegated authority for the Head of Public Health 
and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health and Community Wellbeing, to award the contract for the 
provision of 0-19 (up to 25 years for young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities) Public Health Nursing Services. 
Councillor Rick Jones made comments in relation to this report and the subsequent 
agenda item (Sexual and Reproductive Health Contract Award). He explained that a 
large aspect of Public Health Services were statutory and this included prevention 
services. 
The strategic direction for Public Health was a move to joint commissioning with Reading 
and Wokingham Councils, in liaison with the appropriate Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
with the aims of achieving economies of scale and best value. 
Councillor Jones gave thanks to the Public Health Team for their work in developing this 
joint commissioning approach. 
Returning specifically to this report (Agenda Item 5), Councillor Jones explained that it 
was necessary for West Berkshire to tender a one year contract from 1 April 2020. This 
would allow for commissioning timescales to be aligned with Wokingham and Reading 
Councils, and for the procurement of a joint contract from 1 April 2021. This would also 
align with the emerging Integrated Care Partnership. 
The proposals outlined in the report were supported by officers in Legal and Procurement 
who advised against an extension of the current contract. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman commended the use of the joint commissioning approach 
across the healthcare system. This should be the approach wherever possible. 
Councillor Alan Macro referred to the point made in paragraph 5.4 of the report which 
stated that the results of the evaluation process would be finalised by the end of October 
2019. He queried whether this process had been finalised. Councillor Jones confirmed 
that it had and therefore the report’s proposals were recommended for approval. 
Councillor Macro felt that it would have been preferable to clarify this point within the 
report. 
(Councillor Steve Masters joined the meeting at 5.07pm). 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Public Health & Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Health & Community Wellbeing, to award the contract to the successful bidder, following 
the evaluation process, for the provision of 0-19 (up to 25 years for young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities) Public Health Nursing Services from 1st April 
2020. This procurement had been carried out to align commissioning timescales for a 
joint contract with Wokingham Borough Council and Reading Borough Council from 1st 
April 2021 and align with the emerging Integrated Care Partnership.

Other options considered:
 Commission a joint contract from 2020. This would not be possible due to Reading 

and Wokingham’s commissioning timescales. 



EXECUTIVE - 21 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES

 Extend the current contract. This was explored but the legal risk of challenge was 
deemed too high as there was no further provision for extension within the contract. 

 Do nothing – this is not an option as it is a mandated service. 

56. Sexual and Reproductive Health Contract Award (EX3817)
The Executive considered the report (Agenda Item 6) which sought to inform Members of 
the outcome of the tender process for sexual and reproductive health services in 
Berkshire West, and which sought approval to award the contract. The joint procurement 
of this service was conducted by the Berkshire Public Health Shared Service on behalf of 
West Berkshire, Reading and Wokingham Councils. 
Councillor Rick Jones explained that the current contract would expire in March 2020. As 
already outlined, this joint procurement with Reading and Wokingham Councils would 
secure greater cost efficiencies as well as aiming for an improved service. He 
commended the report to the Executive. 
Councillor Alan Macro had two points of clarity on the supporting information. He firstly 
requested clarification on the duration of the contract and the potential for it to be 
extended. Councillor Jones advised that it was a three year contract with the potential to 
extend it to five years (subject to a satisfactory review in the third year). 
Secondly, Councillor Macro questioned if paragraph 1.3 was correct in stating that the 
new service would incorporate additional sexual health services including online 
chlamydia and HIV testing. He queried the online reference for what were personal tests. 
As Councillor Jones was only able to provide a written response to this query, Councillor 
Richard Somner was able to clarify that the online aspect was to confirm whether or not 
the potential patient was eligible to receive a test and, if so, obtain their information 
online. A test kit would then be sent out to the patient if necessary. He clarified that the 
test itself could not be undertaken online. This approach was to help manage patient 
footfall in and out of hospitals. 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Public Health & Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Health & Community Wellbeing, to award the contract for the provision of an integrated 
sexual and reproductive health service to the winning provider, following the evaluation 
process, from 1st April 2020 aligning with the emerging Integrated Care Partnership. The 
contract would be ten years in length.
Other options considered:
 Tender for a West Berkshire only sexual health service. This decision was not taken 

due to disadvantages in relation to the value and attractiveness to providers of a 
smaller contract. Costs would be higher for a West Berkshire only service due to 
duplication of senior management, clinical costs and facilities across Berkshire West. 

 Doing nothing is not an option as this is a mandated service. 

57. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

58. 1A Bath Road Asset Proposal (EX3589)
(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person)

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


EXECUTIVE - 21 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES

The Executive considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 8) which sought approval for 
the disposal of the freehold of 1A Bath Road, Calcot.
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be agreed.
Other options considered: as outlined in the exempt report. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.18pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


